Maine law.
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242 ARTIFICIAL BREEDING OF FISH. 

CHAP. 258. pany subject to the payment of such losses and expenses as have 

been incurred or may hereaJter accrue, and the balance, if any re­
mains, shall be returned to the party from whom it was collected on 
demand after thirty days from the expiration of the policy, or if the 

policy shall have expired before the rendition of judgment, such 
balance shall be returned on demand thirty days after the collection 
of the same." 

Fish ill certain 
walers not to 
be tal,ell, with­
out consent. 

Penalty for. 

- how recov­
ered and af­
pl'opriated. 

SECT. 4. 1'his act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its approval by the governor. 

[Approved February ,1, 18.3D.] 

A·n net to protect !tUCt encourage the artificial breeding of fish. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. No person shall take or destroy in any of the waters 
of the Low mill stream, in the town of Robbinston, or in any of the 
waters of the lakes or ponds emptying into said stream, or in any 
of the waters of the St. Croix river, within one hundred rods of the 
mouth of said stream, any salmon, shad, alewives, bass or any other 
fish hereafter introduccd into said Wttters for the purposes of breed­
ing and propogation, without the consent of the proprietors of the 

right of fishery in said stream and waters, under a penalty of not 
less than ten dollars for each offence. 

SECT. 2. The penalty for violtttion of the first section of this act 
may be recovered by complaint or indictment, and shall belong one 
half to the person complaining of said offence, and one half to the 
inhabitants of the school district in which said offence is committed, 
for the bpnefit of schools. 

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval 

by the governor. 

[Approved February 4,1859.] 


